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52 GAME PRESERVE IN ORRINGTON
CHAP. 13

the forest commissioner may deem necessary and he shall designate such
parts of said ponds or lakes for such use as will in his opinion cause the
least possible interference with the rights of the people of the state to use
such lakes or ponds. No permit shall authorize the storage or booming of
logs in said ponds or lakes within a distance of 2 miles from the intake of
any public domestic water supply. No such permit shall in any way abridge
or limit the exercise by any person, firm or corporation, either singly or in
concert with others, of the lawful right to store or discharge the waters in
or of any such pond or lake; and no person, firm or corporation shall be
liable to any person, firm, corporation or agency of the state or federal
government for damages to logs stored in any such pond or lake under
such permit occasioned by raising or lowering the waters thereof by the
lawful storage or discharge of said waters.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1939.

Chapter 13

AN ACT Relative to Game Preserve in Orrington.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 38, § 9o, amended. Section go of chapter 38 of the revised
statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding before the 5th paragraph
from the end thereof the following:

‘Orrington game preserve. No person shall at any time, hunt, pursue,
shoot at, or kill any wild animal or any game or wild bird within the follow-
ing described territory bounded and described as follows: beginning -at a
point on the state aid road No. 4, in Orrington, at the East Bucksport turn,
extending in a southerly and southeasterly direction to the county line; on
the road leading to Thurston pond, to the Hancock county line; thence
southwesterly along said county line to the land of Harry Byard; north
along said line to the land of E. F. Bowden; west on said line to the land
of Frank Betts; northerly on line of E. F. Bowden to land of Fred Bowden;
west on Fred Bowden’s line to land of J. Betts; northerly on line of Fred
Bowden and J. Betts to line of H. Byard; westerly on Byard’s line and line
of Mary Gray to land of P. W. Gray; northerly on Gray’s line to land of
J. Bowden Heirs; northerly across said land to the line of E. F. Bowden
and J. W. Bowden Heirs; easterly on J. W. Bowden Heirs’ line to the first



CHAUFFEURS' LICENSES a3

CHAP. 15

mentioned bound; provided further that the commissioner of inland fish-

eries and game may add adjacent property to said game preserve upon
application of said adjacent property owners.’

Approved February 25, 1939.

Chapter 14
AN ACT Relating to Carrying Concealed Weapons.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 142, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 142 of the revised
statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 14. Certain officers may issue license. The chief of police or city
marshal, e+ iz Lis absence, any of the eaptains of pelice of any city, or
the selectmen of any town, may upaon written application therefor issue to
any perse=n legal resident of such city or town of good moral character, a
certificate setting forth that such person has been duly licensed to carry any
swelx weapon or weapons mentioned in the preceding section. Said license
shall continue in effect to the end of the calendar year in which issued and
for 1 year thereafter unless sooner u=ztil revoked by the chief of police,
city marshal, or by the selectinen of the town in which said license was
issued.’ '

Approved February 25, 1939.

Chapter 15
AN ACT Repealing the Law Relating to Chauffeurs’ Licenses.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 36, repealed. Section 36 of chapter 29 of the revised stat-
utes, as amended by chapter 255 of the public laws of 1931, by chapter 277
of the public laws of 1933 and by chapter 53 of the public laws of 1917, is
hereby repealed. .

Approved February 25, 1939.
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